Trade receivables  17.38   -   -   -   21.54   -   -   -

Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  17.38   -   -   -   21.54   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  -   24.28   -   0.05   -   5.35   -   -

Borrowings  3.57   -   -   -   10.71   -   -   -
Employees related liabilities  -   -   0.30   -   -   -   0.95   -

Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  3.57   24.28   0.30   0.05   10.71   5.35   0.95   -

Particulars   USD GBP AED SGD

Closing rate of foreign currency as on 31 March 2023 (in `)   82.16   101.62   22.37   61.81
Closing rate of foreign currency as on 31 March 2022 (in `)   75.59   99.27   20.58   NA

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in foreign currency with all other variables held constant. The below
impact on the Company's profit before tax and equity is based on changes in the fair value of foreign currency
monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

 Currencies  31 March 2023   31 March 2022

  Increase by 2% Decrease by 2% Increase by 2% Decrease by 2%

USD   22.70  (22.70)  16.37  (16.37)
GBP  (49.35)  49.35   (10.63)  10.63
AED  (0.14)  0.14   (0.39)  0.39
SGD  (0.07)  0.07   NA  NA

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

 This refers to risk to company’s cash flow and profits on account of movement in market interest rates. The
company's interest rate risk is mainly due to the borrowings acquired at floating interest rate.

 The Company's borrowings (non-current and current) structure at the end of reporting period are as follows:

  Particulars As at As at
   31 March 2023 31 March 2022

  Variable rate borrowings   47,064.93   56,449.12
  Fixed rate borrowings   30,176.61   26,630.24
  Interest free rate borrowings  3.31   6.15

  Total  77,244.85   83,085.51

[…]

Trade receivables  17.38   -   -   -   21.54   -   -   -
Others  -
Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  17.38   -   -   -   21.54   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables  -   24.28   -   0.05   -   5.35   -   -
Borrowings  3.57   -   -   -   10.71   -   -   -
Employees related liabilities  -   -   0.30   -   -   -   0.95   -
Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  3.57   24.28   0.30   0.05   10.71   5.35   0.95   -

 Particulars   USD GBP AED SGD

Closing rate of foreign currency as on 31 March 2023 (in `)   82.16   101.62   22.37   61.81
Closing rate of foreign currency as on 31 March 2022 (in `)   75.59   99.27   20.58   NA

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in foreign currency with all other variables held constant. The
below impact on the group's profit before tax and equity is based on changes in the fair value of foreign currency
monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

 Currencies  31 March 2023   31 March 2022

  Increase by 2% Decrease by 2% Increase by 2% Decrease by 2%
USD  22.70   (22.70)  16.37   (16.37)
GBP  (49.35)  49.35   (10.63)  10.63
AED  (0.14)  0.14   (0.39)  0.39
SGD  (0.07)  0.07   NA   NA

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
 This refers to risk to group’s cash flow and profits on account of movement in market interest rates. The group's

interest rate risk is mainly due to the borrowings acquired at floating interest rate.

 The group's borrowings (non-current and current) structure at the end of reporting period are as follows:
  Particulars As at As at

   31 March 2023 31 March 2022
  Variable rate borrowings  47,512.92   57,020.54
  Fixed rate borrowings  30,556.51   27,664.53
  Interest free rate borrowings  12.91   6.15
  Total  78,082.34   84,691.22

 Sensitivity analysis